The Group has applied HK(IFRIC)-Int 13 retrospectively where the Group allocated a portion of the proceeds

derived from initial sale to the awarded credits (under its customer loyalty program) as deferred revenue.

56 Annual Report 2009   GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)/CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The effect of this change in accounting policy on the results for the current and prior year by line items presented

in the consolidated income statement is as follows:

2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease in revenue (19,504) (5,783)

Decrease in income tax expense 4,876 1,446

Decrease in profit for the year (14,628) (4,337)

The effect of this change in accounting policy and other reclassification made to conform with current year’s

presentation on the financial positions of the Group as at 1 January 2008 and 31 December 2008 is as follows:

As at As at As at As at

1.1.2008 Adjustments/ 1.1.2008 31.12.2008 Adjustments/ 31.12.2008

(originally stated) Reclassification (restated) (originally stated) Reclassification (restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 10,648 10,503 21,151 12,300 11,949 24,249

Trade and other payables (1,373,817) 572,955 (800,862) (1,931,667) 902,240 (1,029,427)

Deferred revenue — (614,969) (614,969) — (950,037) (950,037)

Other assets and liabilities 2,699,648 — 2,699,648 3,613,112 — 3,613,112

Total effects on net assets 1,336,479 (31,511) 1,304,968 1,693,745 (35,848) 1,657,897

Capital and other reserves 799,777 — 799,777 750,844 — 750,844

Retained profits 536,702 (31,511) 505,191 942,901 (35,848) 907,053

Total effects on equity 1,336,479 (31,511) 1,304,968 1,693,745 (35,848) 1,657,897

57GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED   Annual Report 2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS(“HKFRSs”)/CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The effect of this change in accounting policy on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the current

and prior year is as follows:

Impact on basic earnings per share

2009 2008

RMB RMB

Figures before adjustment 0.145 0.341

Adjustment arising from change in the accounting

of customer loyalty program (0.008) (0.002)

[…]

than the foreign currency forward contracts with a notional amount of USD39,857,994) (2008: nil) at the reporting

date are as follows:

Liabilities Assets

2009 2008 2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 269,033 — 13,759 27,031

HKD — 852,806 341,675 137,950

72 Annual Report 2009   GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

6B. Financial risk management objectives and polices (Continued)

6B.1.Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk – Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates of USD/HKD against RMB.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB against the relevant

foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange

rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and foreign

currency forward contracts and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

USD Impact HKD Impact

2009 2008 2009 2008

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in

post-tax profit for the year:

if RMB weakens against

foreign currency 516 1,014 12,813 (26,807)

if RMB strengthens against

foreign currency (516) (1,014) (12,813) 26,807

The sensitivity analysis above only analysed the Group’s year end inherent foreign exchange risk exposure and

does not represent the exposure during the year as the value of the monetary items and the exchange rates

fluctuate during the year.

73GOLDEN EAGLE RETAIL GROUP LIMITED   Annual Report 2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

6B. Financial risk management objectives and polices (Continued)

6B.1.Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk

(i) Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk for certain of its interest bearing financial assets, including